
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CABINET (SPECIAL) 

 
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Chairpersons Announcement/s   
 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 3 - 12) 

 14 February 2024 

 28 February 2024 (Special) 
 

5.  Forward Work Programme 2023/24 (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
 
 
 
 



6.  Public Question Time   
Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than noon two working 
days prior to the meeting.  Questions must relate to items on the 
agenda.  Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 

7.  Treasury Monitoring Report (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

8.  Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 (Pages 23 - 40) 
 

9.  Capital Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 (Pages 41 - 56) 
 

10.  Quarter 3 Performance Indicators (Pages 57 - 94) 
 

11.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Regulation 5(4)(b) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 
 

 
 

K.Jones 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 22 February 2024 
 
 
 
 
Cabinet Members:  
 
Councillors. S.K.Hunt, S.A.Knoyle, N.Jenkins, J.Hurley, S.Harris, 
J.Hale, A.Llewelyn, W.F.Griffiths, S.Jones and C.Phillips 
 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


- 1 - 
 

140224 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
14 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.K.Hunt (Chairperson), S.A.Knoyle, N.Jenkins, S.Harris, 
J.Hale, A.Llewelyn, W.F.Griffiths, S.Jones and C.Phillips 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
K.Jones, N.Pearce, A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, N.Daniel, H.Jones, C.Griffiths, 
S.Rees, D.Griffiths, B.Griffiths, A.Spooner-Cleverly, L.McAndrew, P.Chivers 
and T.Davies 
 
Scrutiny Chair:  Councillor P.Rogers 
 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.K.Hunt be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the start of the 
meeting: 
 
Councillor S.K.Hunt  Minute No 6 – UK Shared Prosperity Fund – 

Approval of Projects, as one of the 
applications relates to Community Bicycle 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 
 

140224 

Project, and he is Vice-Chair/Treasurer of the 
applicant (Friends of Seven Sisters). Cllr 
Hunt felt this interest to be prejudicial, and left 
the room for the discussion and voting 
thereon. 

 
Councillor S.Harris  Minute No 12 – Third Sector Grant Funding – 

Award of Grants for 2024-25 – As she is 
Chair of Ffrindiau Creunant, which is 
mentioned in the report. 

 
Councillor W.F.Griffiths  Minute No 12 - Third Sector Grant Funding – 

Award of Grants for 2024-25 – As he is a 
Member of The Bulldogs Boxing Club, which 
is mentioned in the report. 

 
Councillor S.Jones Minute No 12 - Third Sector Grant Funding – 

Award of Grants for 2024-25 – As he is a 
Trustee of Afan Valley Community Leisure 
(Cymmer Swimming Pool), which is 
mentioned in the report. 

 
Councillor S.Knoyle Minute No 12 - Third Sector Grant Funding – 

Award of Grants for 2024-25 – As he is a 
Board member of the Glynneath Training 
Centre, which is mentioned in the report. 

 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet, held on 22 January 
2024, be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
[...]
VED: That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of 

Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290, the public be 
excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
 

12. THIRD SECTOR GRANT FUNDING - AWARD OF GRANTS FOR 2024-
2025 (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the award of funding to the Third Sector organisations, detailed at 
Appendix 2 to the private, circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To approve grants to third sector organisations in line with the Council’s 
Scheme. 
 
 

Page 6



- 5 - 
 

140224 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

210224 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
21 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.K.Hunt (Chairperson), N.Jenkins, J.Hurley, S.Harris, 
J.Hale, A.Llewelyn, W.F.Griffiths, S.Jones and C.Phillips 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
K.Jones, N.Pearce, A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, N.Daniel, H.Jones, C.Griffiths, 
A.Thomas and T.Davies 
 
Scrutiny Chair and Vice Chair:  Councillors P.Rogers and C.Jordan 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.K.Hunt be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No public questions were received. 
 
 

Page 9



- 2 - 
 

210224 

5. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of 

Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290, the public be 
excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 28 Chwefror 2024 

 
COFNOD A BENDERFYNIADAU GWEITHREDOL 

 
Y CABINET 

 
DYDD MERCHER, 28 CHWEFROR 2024 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Cynghorwyr:: 
 

S.K.Hunt, S.A.Knoyle, N.Jenkins, J.Hurley, A.Llewelyn 
a/ac W.F.Griffiths 
 

Swyddogion yn bresennol: 
 
K.Jones, A.Jarrett, N.Daniel, A.Thomas, H.Jones, C.Griffiths, C.Furlow-
Harris, A.Thomas a/ac T.Davies 
  
 

 
1. PENODI CADEIRYDD  

 
Cytunwyd i benodi'r Cynghorydd S K Hunt yn Gadeirydd ar gyfer y 
cyfarfod.  
 
 

2. CYHOEDDIAD(AU) Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd bawb i'r cyfarfod. 
 
 

3. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU  
 
Ni ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 
 

4. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL  
 
Bod cofnodion cyfarfodydd blaenorol y Cabinet, a gynhaliwyd ar y 
dyddiadau canlynol, yn cael eu derbyn fel cofnod cywir: 
 
14 Chwefror 2024 
21 Chwefror 2024 (Arbennig) 



- 2 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 28 Chwefror 2024 

5. BLAENRAGLEN WAITH 2023/24  
 
Nodwyd y Blaenraglen Waith. 
 
 

6. CWESTIYNAU GAN Y CYHOEDD  
 
Ni ofynnwyd unrhyw gwestiynau gan y cyhoedd. 
 
 

7. ADRODDIAD MONITRO'R TRYSORLYS  
 
Penderfynwyd: 
 
Bod yr adroddiad monitro yn cael ei nodi. 
 
 

8. MONITRO'R GYLLIDEB REFENIW 3-20  
 
Penderfyniadau: 
 
1. Bod cynnwys yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd, mewn perthynas â 

sefyllfa amcanol bresennol alldro'r gyllideb a’r cronfeydd wrth gefn; 
gan gynnwys ail-bwrpasu’r cronfeydd wrth gefn y manylwyd arnynt 
ym mhrif gorff yr adroddiad, yn cael ei nodi. 

 
2. Bod y trosglwyddiadau a nodir ym mhrif gorff yr adroddiad a 

gylchredwyd, yn cael eu cymeradwyo. 
 

3. Nodi'r cynnydd yn erbyn yr arbedion y cytunwyd arnynt. 
 

4. Bod Swyddogion yn parhau i roi mesurau arbed costau a 
chynhyrchu incwm ychwanegol ar waith yn ystod y flwyddyn, er 
mwyn lleihau'r sefyllfa gorwariant bresennol. Caiff y mesurau hyn 
eu cymryd dim ond lle gellir eu cyflwyno o fewn fframweithiau polisi 
presennol. 
 

Rheswm dros y penderfyniadau: 
 
Cydymffurfio â chyfansoddiad y cyngor mewn perthynas â chyllidebu ar 
gyfer trosglwyddiadau. 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 28 Chwefror 2024 

Rhoi'r Penderfyniadau ar Waith: 
 
Bydd y penderfyniadau'n cael eu rhoi ar waith ar ôl y cyfnod galw i mewn 
o dridiau. 
 
 

9. MONITRO'R GYLLIDEB CYFALAF - CHWARTER 3  
 
Penderfyniadau: 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo'r canlynol a'u hargymell i'r Cyngor: 
 
1. Y gyllideb ddiweddaredig arfaethedig ar gyfer 2023/24 sef 

cyfanswm o £59.381m. 
 

2. Y sefyllfa mewn perthynas â gwariant ar 31 Rhagfyr 2023. 
 

Rheswm dros y penderfyniadau: 
 
Cydymffurfio â chyfansoddiad y cyngor mewn perthynas â throsglwyddo 
arian o'r gyllideb, ailbroffilio rhwng blynyddoedd ariannol a diweddaru 
amcanestyniadau'r cyngor ar gyfer Cyllideb 2023/24. 
 
Rhoi'r Penderfyniadau ar Waith: 
 
Bydd y penderfyniadau'n cael eu rhoi ar waith ar ôl y cyfnod galw i mewn 
o dridiau. 
 
 

10. DANGOSYDDION PERFFORMIAD CHWARTER 3  
 
Penderfynwyd: 
 
Bod yr adroddiad monitro yn cael ei nodi. 
 
 

11. EITEMAU BRYS  
 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw eitemau brys. 

 
CADEIRYDD 


